BEFORE THE HON’BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, NEW DELHI
Petition No. /GT/2020

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application under 79(1) & 86 of the CERC (Conduct of Business), Regulations,
1999, Section 62(1)(a) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulation 66 and 77of
CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for approval of Tariff in

deviation from norms specified in CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)

Regulations, 2019 in respect of TLDP-III Power Station.

PETITIONER

NHPC Limited,

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33,
Faridabad (Haryana) - 121 003.

RESPONDENT:
The Chairman & Managing Director
West Bengal state Electricity Distribution Company Ltd.
Vidyut Bhawan (8" Floor), Block-DJ
Sector-1I, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091 (West Bengal)

INDEX
SI. No. ~ Particulars Page No.
Volume-1
1. Index Page 1-2
2. Petition 3-14
3s Affidavit & Authority Letter 15-18

Y |



Minutes of Meeting Signed between NHPC and
Annex-I 19-20
WBSEDCL held on 06th/07th February 2020
Tariff Calculation Sheet as per CERC Tariff
Annex-II . 21
Regulations, 2019
Tariff Calculation Sheet as per deviation in norms from
Annex-II1 . . 22
CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019
Minutes of 433" Board Meeting held on 14.03.2020 of
Annex-IV | approval of alternate tariff model in respect of Teesta | 23-26
Low Dam — III Power Station (132MW)
Copy of Signed PPA between NHPC and WBSEDCL
Annex-V ) 27-43
from 01.04.2019 to 18.05.2053 (balance useful life)
Annex-VI | Proof of Fees (Only for CERC) 44-50
Proof of Desptach (Only for CERC) 51

NHPC Limited

rough

/] ;
A
(M G Gokhale)

General Manager (Comml.)

Place : Faridabad
Date :26.10.2020



BEFORE THE HON’BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, NEW DELHI
Petition No. /GT/2020

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application under 79(1) & 86 of the CERC (Conduct of Business), Regulations,
1999, Section 62(1)(a) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulation 66 and 77of
CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for approval of Tariff in

deviation from norms specified in CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)

Regulations, 2019 in respect of TLDP-III Power Station

PETITIONER

NHPC Limited,

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33,
Faridabad (Haryana) - 121 003.

RESPONDENT:
The Chairman & Managing Director

West Bengal state Electricity Distribution Company Ltd.
Vidyut Bhawan (8" Floor), Block-DJ
Sector-11, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091 West Bengal)

\

L



Application under 79(1) & 86 of the CERC (Conduct of Business), Regulations,
1999, Scction 62(1)(a) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulation 66 and 77of
CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for approval of
Tariff in deviation from norms specified in CERC (Terms and Conditions of

Tariff) Regulations, 2019 in respect of TLDP-III Power Station.

It is respectfully submitted that:

1. NHPC Limited, hereinafter called NHPC', is a Government of India Company
within the meaning of the Companies Act, 1956. Further, it is a 'Generating
Company' as defined under Section 2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

2. The TLDP-III Power Station (hereinafter called TLDP-III) (4x33 =132 MW)
owned by NHPC is located in the West Bengal and supplying power to its sole
beneficiary West Bengal since commissioning of its first unit (01.04.2013),
however COD of the station is 19.05.2013.

3. Being the sole beneficiary, GOI has allocated 100% power to WBSEDCL vide
letter dated 20.12.2012.

4. The units of TLD-III Power Station were declared under COD as per following

details:-
Unit #2 1.4.2013
Unit #3 1.4.2013
Unit #4 1.5.2013
Unit #1 / Generating Station 19.5.2013
\

oL~



5. The Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) in respect of TLD-III Power Station was
signed between WBSEDCL and NHPC on 12.03.2003 for a period of 5 years
from COD of first unit of project i.e. upto 31.03.2018.

6. CERC vide its order dated 22.01.2015 had notified the provisional Annual Fixed
Charges (AFC) / Tariff of TLD-III Power Station for the FY 2013-14. In this
tariff order, CERC upheld the report of Designated Independent Agency (DIA)
on time & cost overrun and concluded that the reasons for time & cost overrun of

the project were due to reasons beyond the control of NHPC.

7. The said tariff order of CERC had been challenged by WBSEDCL in the
Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (APTEL) through senior Counsel/Advocates
raising objections on the time & cost overrun allowed by CERC. However,
Hon’ble APTEL vide its order dated 24.10.2018 disposed-off the said appeal
granting liberty to WBSEDCL to approach CERC for appropriate relief as the
petition submitted by NHPC for final tariff (Petition no. 280/GT/2018) was
pending for disposal in CERC.

8. Now, Hon’ble CERC vide its orders dated 31.12.2019 & 09.01.2020 in petition
no 280/GT/2018 and 320/GT/2018 respectively has allowed the final tariff for
period 2009-14 & 2014-19 respectively allowing entire time overrun of 72
months & cost overrun 0fX1204.07 Crs in the execution of project as already
recommended by Standing Committee & DIA in its report. Based on the capital
cost of X1942.70 Crores (excluding undischarged liabilities & including
Normative IDC) allowed by CERC as on 31.03.2019, the tariff for FY 2019-20 &
levelised tariff for the balance useful life works out to ¥6.29/unit & 5.92/unit

respectively (Annex-II).
\

1



9. WBSEDCL has been raising their objections on the high tariff of TLD-HI from
time to time and persistently expressing their unwillingness for extending the

Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) beyond March, 2018.

10.WBSEDCL vide letter dtd. 06.06.2019 offered an alternative tariff model seeking
a starting tariff of 4.48/kWh for the FY 2019-20 and a levelised tariff of
%5.37/unit based on project cost of X1392.95 Crs only with a time over run
limited to 33 months as agreed by the State Govt of West Bengal. Though
exhaustive discussions and correspondence took place with WBSEDCL but
without any fruitful result for extending PPA beyond 31.03.2018 on existing
terms and conditions. Further, WBSEDCL served a notice on 16.12.2019
intimating that if NHPC does not agree to their said proposal within 30 days, then
PPA shall stand terminated without any further notice.

11.Accordingly, a joint meeting of NHPC and WBSEDCL was held at Kolkata on
9th/10th Jan 2020 and thereafter the date of termination of scheduling of power
was extended to 31.01.2020 by WBSEDCL. Further, detailed meeting was held
on 6th/7th Feb 2020 in order to negotiate the tariff and to ensure unhindered sale
of power/scheduling from TLD-III Power Station. After detailed discussion on
06/07.02.2020 between officers of NHPC and WBSEDCL, a consensus has been
arrived for a tariff of X4.48/kWh for FY 2019-20 and levelised tariff of
%5.41/kWh for balance useful life of the power station. Copy of Minutes of
Meeting (MOM) is enclosed at Annex-I.

12.As per MOM dated 06/07.02.2020, WBSEDCL shall pay single part tariff on
actual ex-bus energy w.e.f. FY 2019-20 for the balance useful life of Power
Station. Accordingly the agreed tariff v/s tariff as per CERC Regulations shall be

as follows:

\

4



Tariff agreed with WBSEDCL

Year
(deviated norms) (X/uniy)
2019-20 4.48
2020-21 4.75
2021-22 5.03
2022-23 5.30
2023-24 5.57
2024-25 5.59
2025-26 5.60
2026-27 5.62
2027-28 5.63
2028-29 5.65
2029-30 5.66
2030-31 5.68
2031-32 5.69
2032-33 5.71
2033-34 5.72
2034-35 5.74
2035-36 V£
2036-37 5.77
2037-38 5.78
2038-39 5.80
2039-40 5.81
2040-41 5.83
2041-42 5.84
2042-43 5.86
2043-44 5.87




Tariff agreed with WBSEDCL
rear (deviated norms) (X/unit)
2044-45 5.89
2045-46 5.90
2046-47 5.92
2047-48 5.93
2048-49 5.95
2049-50 5.96
2050-51 5.98
2051-52 5.99
2052-53 6.01

13.The levelised tariff based on above year wise tariff and the then applicable
discount factor of 10.36% (prevalent during 001.10.19 to 31.03.2020) works out
to X 5.41/unit whereas the levellised tariff on the basis of CERC norms with a
capital cost of ¥1942.70 Crs. (as allowed by CERC as on 31.03.2019) works out
to X 5.92/unit.

14.As per Regulation 30(2) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019, ROE is computed at
the base rate of 16.50% for the storage type hydro generating stations including
pumped storage hydro generating stations and run-of river generating station with

pondage.

15.As TLDP-III Power Station is a run-of river generating station with pondage,
ROE has to be calculated @ 16.50% which has been reduced to @10.68% as a
deviation from CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019 in order to arrive at the levelised
tariff of ¥ 5.41/unit as agreed with WBSEDCL. The calculated tariff as per
deviation in norms has been then modified to arrive at the tariff of Rs 4.48/kWh
for FY 2019-20 and has been then escalated @ Rs 0.273/kWh upto 2023-24 and

\ 8

t



Rs 0.015/kWh from 2024-25 to 2052-53 to arrive at the same levelised tariff of
Rs 5.41/kWh (Annex-III). The abstract of tariff as per CERC norms and as per

Deviated norms is as under:

Tariff as per CERC Modified tariff as per
norms Deviated norms
Tariff for FY 2019-20 Rs 6.29/kWh Rs 4.48/kWh
Levelised Tariff Rs 5.92/kWh Rs 5.41/kWh

16.The alternate tariff model in respect of Teesta Low Dam — III Power Station
(132MW) with deviation in norms specified in CERC (Terms & Conditions of
Tariff) Regulations, 2019 has been approved by Board of Directors of NHPC in
its 433" Board Meeting held on 14.03.2020. The copy of Minutes of 433" Board
Meeting is at Annex-IV. Further, WBSEDCL vide e-mail dated 09.05.2020
informed NHPC that BOD of WBSEDCL has accorded approval for extension,
renewal or replacement of the PPA dated 12.03.2003 of TLD-III Power Station
on the tariff and terms mutually agreed between WBSEDCL and NHPC in MOM
dated 07.02.2020.

17.After the approval of respective BOD(s) of NHPC and WBSEDCL, NHPC began
the process of signing of PPA with WBSEDCL. PPA has been signed between
NHPC and WBSEDCL on 14.09.2020, with extension of already signed PPA till
31.03.2019 with the same terms and conditions contained in PPA dated
12.03.2003 and with revised/ amended terms and conditions from 01.04.2019 till
balance useful life of the plant i.e. upto 18.05.2053. The copy of signed PPA
between NHPC and WBSEDCL has been placed at Annex-V. The salient

features of the PPA for the period 01.04.2019 to 18.05.2053 are as under:

v



a) The tariff for each financial year shall be as mentioned in para 12, irrespective
of any other provisions of the existing Tariff Regulations as well as regulatory

changes in subsequent CERC Tariff Regulations, 2024 and onwards.

b) No additional capitalization, arbitration cost etc. shall be considered by
WBSEDCL. Similarly sharing of gains mentioned in Chapter 14 of CERC
Tariff Regulations, 2019 and subsequent changes in future Tariff Regulations
shall also not be applicable

¢) The impact of any variation in existing statutory levies or introduction of any

new statutory levies shall be taken in to effect.

d) NHPC shall be paid for ‘generation ex-bus’ in respect of NHPC Station at the
tariff mentioned in para 12 above and shall be billed on monthly scheduled
energy (Bill for M™ month of the N™ year = ‘Nth year tariff’ x ‘Schedule
energy in Mth month’) and will not be based on Availability Based Tariff

Mechanism as specified in the Regulations.

e) NHPC Station shall be treated as ‘must run’ power station and any reduction
in schedule approved by SLDC (backing down of NHPC Station) in
comparison to the schedule given by NHPC shall be considered as deemed
generation and shall be paid at the tariff mentioned in clause 6.2, however,

less generation due to hydrology shall not be considered by WBSEDCL.

f) WBSEDCL shall not pay Incentive for achievement of higher PAF over
NAPAF

18.The present application is being filed by the Petitioner as per regulation 66 and
77 of CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulation, 20194 for adoption of
tariff in deviation from norms specified in CERC (Terms and Conditions of

Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for the period 01.04.2019 to 18.05.2053 (i.e. upto
\

2 10



useful life of the Plant). The relevant extracts of regulation 66 and 77 are

reproduced hereunder:

“66. Deviation from ceiling tariff: (1) The tariff determined in these regulations
shall be a ceiling tariff. The generating company or the transmission licensee and
the beneficiaries or the long-term customer, as the case may be, may mutually

agree to charge a lower tariff.

(2) The generating company or the transmission licensee, may opt to charge a
lower tariff for a period not exceeding the validity of these regulations on
agreeing to deviation from operational parameters, reduction in operation and
maintenance expenses, reduced return on equity and incentive specified in these

regulations.

(3) If the generating company or the transmission licensee opts to charge a lower
tariff for a period not exceeding the validity of these regulations on account of
lower depreciation based on the requirement of repayment in such case the
unrecovered depreciation on account of reduction of depreciation by the
generating company or the transmission licensee during useful life shall be

allowed to be recovered after the useful life in these regulations.

(4) The deviation from the ceiling tariff specified by the Commission, shall come
into effect from the date agreed to by the generating company or the transmission

licenseé and the beneficiaries or the long-term customer, as the case may be.

(5) The generating company and the beneficiaries of a generating station or the
transmission licensee and the long term customer of transmission system shall be
required to approach the Commission for charging lower tariff in accordance
with clauses (1) to (3) above. The details of the accounts and the tariff actually

charged under clauses (1) to (3) shall be submitted at the time of true up.”
\

’/V 11



77. Power to Remove Difficulty: If any difficulty arises in giving effect to the
provisions of these regulations, the Commission may, by order, make such
provision not inconsistent with the provisions of the Act or provisions of other
regulations specified by the Commission, as may appear to be necessary for

removing the difficulty in giving effect to the objectives of these regulations.”

19.The Regulation 66(1) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019 clearly stipulates that
the generating company and the beneficiaries may mutually agree to charge a

lower tariff and shall be required to approach the Commission for charging lower

tariff as per Regulation 66(5) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019.

20.The present application is therefore made under the Regulation 66 of CERC
Tariff Regulations, 2019 for charging lower tariff as mentioned at para-12 to
beneficiary WBSEDCL in respect of TLDP-III Power Station.

21.Further, as per PPA signed between NHPC and WBSEDCL, the tariff for each
financial year shall be fixed single part tariff as mentioned in para-12, therefore
audited tariff forms (Forms-1 to 19) as specified in Regulation 10 of CERC Tariff

Regulations, 2019 have not been enclosed with the present application.

22.Regulation 66(2) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019 mentions that the generating
company may opt to charge a lower tariff for a period not exceeding the validity
of these regulations, however, the alternate tariff model under deviation in CERC
norms has been agreed between NHPC and WBSEDCL for balance useful life
i.e. upto 18.05.2053, which is not consistent with the provisions of Regulation

66(2) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019.

23.Further, as per Regulation 66(5) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019, the details of
the accounts and the tariff actually charged under Regulation 66(1) and 66(3) of

CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019 needs to be submitted at the time of true up.

}W 12



NHPC and WBSEDCL have entered into the agreement for adoption of tariff
with deviation in CERC norms for the period 01.04.2019 to 18.05.2053 as a
single part tariff on actual ‘ex-bus’ generation. Hon’ble Commission is therefore,
requested to exempt the Petitioner from filing of truing up petition as mentioned

in Regulation 66(5) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019.

24.Hon’ble Commission is vested with Power to Remove Difficulty for removing
difficulty in giving effect to the objective of regulations under Regulation 77 of
CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019. Accordingly, Hon’ble Commission is requested
to approve Tariff in deviation from norms specified in CERC (Terms and
Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 in respect of TLDP-III Power Station for
the period 01.04.2019 to 18.05.2053 (i.e. upto useful life of the plant) and to
exempt the petitioner from filing of truing up petition at the end of control period
as fixed single part tariff for each financial year has been agreed by both parties
ad there is nothing to be “trued up”.

25.Filing fee amounting to Rs.5,80,800/- for the year 2019-20 and 2020-21 (first and
second year of tariff period 2019-24) has already been electronically transferred
through UTR No. SBIN219116877156 and SBIN220120751436 respectively in
terms of CERC (Payment of Fee) Regulations, 2012 & same has already been
intimated to CERC vide letter dated. 29.04.2019 and 29.04.2020. A copy of each

letter is attached as Annex-VI1.

\

1

13



Prayer

1. To approve tariff in deviation from norms specified in CERC (Terms and
Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 in respect of TLDP-III Power Station

as mentioned in para 12 and 20.

2. To allow raising of energy bills as single part tariff based on ex-bus generation
as per Tariff mentioned at para-12 for the energy generated upto Design

Energy and energy generated beyond Design Energy as well.

3.  Hon’ble Commission is requested to exercise its power to remove difficulty to
approve Tariff in deviation from norms for the period beyond Control Period
of CERC Regulations, 2019 i.e. from 01.04.2019 to 18.05.2053 (useful life of
the power plant) and to exempt the petitioner from filing of truing up petition

as mentioned in para-24.

NHPC Limited.
Through
A
(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)
Place : Faridabad
Date : 26.10.2020

14



-

#f7277BEFQRE THE HON’BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY, 1 o

¥ COMMISSION, NEW DELHI.
Petition No. /GT/ 2020

IN TH!E MATTER OF:
Applichtion under 79(1) & 86 of the CERC (Conduct of Business), Regulations,

1999, gection 62(1)(a) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulation 66 and 77of
CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for approval of Tariff in
deviatibn from norms specified in CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)
Regulegions, 2019 in respect of TLDP-III Power Station.

PETITIONER

NHPC Limited.,

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
NHPCEOffice Complex, Sector-33,
FaridaEad (Haryana) - 121 003.

RESPONDENT

The CHairman & Managing Director
West Hengal state Electricity Distribution Company Ltd.
Vidyut. Bhawan (8™ Floor), Block-DJ

Sectorfl, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091 (West Bengal)

; \ 15
s A




AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING THE PETITION

I, M G Gokhale S/o Late Dr. G D Gokhale aged 54 years working as General
Manager (Commercial) in NHPC Limited, the applicant in the above matter do

solemnly affirm and state as follows that:-

1. I am working as General Manager (Commercial) in NHPC Limited, and

am well acquainted with the facts of the above matter.

2. The statements made in the petition herein are true to my knowledge
and belief and are based on documents / records available and / or

management's approval.

Solemnly affirmed at Faridabad on the day of 26™ October, 2020 that the
contents of the above affidavit are true to my knowledge, no part of it is false

and nothing material has been concealed therefrom.

DEPONENT
IDENTIFIED BEFORE ME ,
\ _,‘.‘":\
: i/
DENTR, ED T Kt
F‘_ -Ct u‘f ,‘ im jcf‘u NENT b 7 .’:";'.
S7 "”;UJ@"«:W»}

i’\?,\-w.%‘._\-,‘v 3 r:!_ﬁ,fd,._‘ ot .
IGiniy Faridabad (Haryana)

£6. 00T 2000



F [‘lf‘f.J .1--\|' '|:. )]‘

a-\(

NH/chmI./Tarlff/315/2020 fastian / Date 27.07.2020

Authority Letter

wigd <./ Ref. No,

l, Y.K Chaubey, S/o Sh. Rajendra Chaubey working as Director (Technical), NHPC
Ltd., NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad, Haryana, 121003, hereby
authorize following officials of Commercial Division:

1. Sh. Mllind Ganesh Gokhale, General Manager (Comml.)

2. Sh. Ajay Shrivas, General Manager (Comml.)

to do all or any of the acts or things hereinafter mentioned below:

1. To institute, defend, argue and conduct petitions/Appeal, sigh and verify
petitions/Appeals, written statements, written submlssions and to file the
same before the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission/ Appellate
Tribunal for Electriclty.

2. To appear, act and plead before the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission/ Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

3. To compromise, compound or withdraw cases filed before the Central

Electricity Regulatory Commission/ Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

&

To file petitions/Appeals or affidavits before the Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission/ Appellate Tribunal for Electricity and to obtain the

copies of documents, papers, records etc.

o

To apply for the inspection of the records of the proceedings of the Central
Electricity Regulatory Commission/ Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

6. To Issue notices and accept service of any summons, notices or orders
issued by the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission/ Appellate Tribunal

for Electricity.
Contd. 2/-

FAlSS ST Tl JE, GaeT-33,
Regd Cffice | NHPC Office Complex, Seclor-33, Faritiabad - 121 003, Haryana 5

Ci - LAG10THR 175G 01032564 Wabsite - www.nhocingia,com FAS

E-mail ;. webmasler@nhpc nicin: EPABX No, : 0128-2588110/2588500 |; )

Roadt & wafaa Farad © g 1912 staa w31 Dial 1912 for Complalnts on Electricity |, |

2 1




N

msmaw«d}m

e ¥

N r b

Comtinuation Sheet No. ... ...

7. To sign the appeals, petition etc. arising out of any summans, notices or
orders Issued by the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission/ Appellate
Tribunal for Electricity on behalf of the Company.

8. To take all such actions as may be necessary in the case.

9. Authority Letter no. NH/Comml./Tariff/315/2019 dated 31.12.2019 is

superseded.

; ?‘I‘f’- s * )}
(Y.K. Chaubey)
Director (Technical)

The Specimen signature of / é{ﬂ?.l ;‘ o / f' YK g,’w !
" oo @% [ NHPC. LimitA
: (Mpea- w1 T/ A Gov. of india Enterpe ! )
& A | finei-ay, wirEmTe/ Sector-33, Fatidebar(
Sh. Milind Ganesh Gokhale d

Sh, Ajay Shrivas Aﬂf‘_‘ e
z,&@/

e e — ey

7|
(Y.K. Chaubey)
Director (Technical)

mt.ﬁ / B0 Y. i ONAUBEY

" s R Limand

1%




-+

Annexuvre T

Whive cos of mecting

sealihg was convened at WBSEDO FHG o discuss the issues regarding exiension ¢ PPA boiween

WHBSEDUL ana WHBC Tor TLDF (1 power svation. Foilowing officials were nresent during the mecung

| On behalf of NHPC | On behalf of WBSEDCL

| Mr. Ravinder Raina, GM (Commercial) Mr. S. Mukhopadhyay, Chief Engineer (Regulation)
Mr. M. G Gokhale, GM (Commercial) |

Mr. S. Sarlaar , Chief Engineer (PT & P)
| Mr. R. Bedajna , Addl GM F&A, {Regulation)
| Mr.S. Chowdhury, Addl GM (HR&A) - Regnlation
| Mr. R. Sinha, SE (E), (PT & P)

in continualion Lo the previous meeting dated 9" Jan 2020 and 10™ Jan 2020 the issue of continuation
of the PPA between WBSEDCL and NHPC for TLDP (il for the balance useful life of the power station
was discussed among the attending officials of NHPC and WBSEDCL on 06-Feb-2020. Point-wise
deliberations and decisions on the issues are as follows:

Or 04.06.2019 WBSEDCL proposed a tariff model with first year tariff (For 2019-20) of Rs 4.48
/kWH and levelised tariff of Rs 5.37 / kWH for balance useful life of the power station. In response
to above offer NHPC submitted an alternate tariff model on 09.01.2020, with first year tariff (For
2019-20) of Rs 4.48 /kWH and levelised tariff of Rs 5.62 / kWH for balance useful life of the power
station.

Subsequent to the discussion held on 9" and 10™ Jan at WBSEDCL HQ in Kolkata, NHPC revised
their tariff model on 16 Jan 2020 with a first year tariff of Rs 4.48 / kWH (Y 2019-20) and levelised
tariff of Rs 5.43 / kWH for the balance useful life of the power station.

After detailed discussions on 06.02.2020 between NHPC and WBSEDCI., consensus was arrived
for afirst year tariff of Rs 4.48 / kWH (FY 2019-20) and levelised tariff of Rs 5.41 / kWH for balance
useful life of the power station

TLDP Il power station will he must run power station and NHPC shall ensure supply of power
during peak hours as per requirement of WBSEDCL/ WBSLDC using pondage based on actual
availability of units.

No further cost of any kind including on account of arbitration award or additional capitalisation,
shortfall of generation etc. for halance useful life of the power station will be paid by WBSEDCL.
Only variation in existing statutory levies as well as introduction of any new statutory levies will
be claimed / adjusted by affected party.

Year-wise tariff for the tariff model as mentioned in Para 3 is enclosed as annexure 1 and shall
remain fixed and unaltered for the remaining useful life of the power station irrespective of any
othet provisions of the existing tariff regulations as weil as subsequent regulatory changes. The
single part tariff for respective financial year is mentioned in annexure 1. WBSEDCL shall pay as
per tariff mentioned in annexure 1 and actual ex-bus energy.

Rebates and late payment surcharge shall be as per existing CERC norms {2019-24).

Accordingly, NHPC and WBSEDCL will approach their respective Board of Directors / Management
for approval of the proposal. WBSEDCL will approach WBERC for approvat of the draft PPA and
NHPC will approach and seek necessary approvals from CERC. Thereafter thePRfcwil! be signed
for TLOP 1 power station for balance uselul life of the power station, O &

/
1 QRN
AR

et \|_ .

o o L6 e
(L L."_’ 2.0

Dre

f

9

' Sl LN
. ) f R i L‘/‘/L‘f/



: -
Year Yearwise tariff (singte part)
fts/kWH

2015-2020 ol 4.48
| 2020-2021 S e i
2021-2022 503
2022-2023 5.30
20232024 N 5.57.
2024-2025 5.59
2025-2026 - 5.60
2026-2027 . 562
_2_(':2._7-2025_ . 5.63
2028:2029 ) 5.65
2029-2030 - 566
2030-2031 - 568
2031-2032 . 5,69 |
1 2032:2033 i 571
2033-2034 ] ____572]
FLITET S
2035-2036 1 535
20362037 577
20372088 | gag
2038-2039 5.80
2039-2040 T
ECTET TR W
2041-2042 — " hs&
20422003 | o 586
20432044 5.87
2044-2045 589
20432046 ——__ gmp
20462047 Y
20472048 .

0482009 |

20492050 |

20502051 _

051205

20522055

_Levglised_ = B i

{1
ff—}, il €

Annexure 1




Capital cost (31,03,15)
2(:::;; 86.55 8658 11547]  107.16 3433
Equity 30% 582.81 Cr.

2 | 201415 93.33 93.33] 11604 115.60] 40.15] A4 Loan 70% 1359.89 Cr.
3 | 2015-16 54.83 8483] 10578]  117.33 42.81 r 36 R&R Expenses 11.86 Cr
4 | 2016-17 95.94 95,04 83.03| 118.87 45.66 9.61 363.10] .24 Land free hoid 0.00 Cr
s | 2017-18 96.73/ 96.73 71.88 116.85 49.69 8.33 348 50 .95
& | 2018-18 97.54 97.54 63.81 120.85] 51.92] 9.87 34357 5.80 Depreciation
7 | 2019-20 98.22] 794.97] 98.22 57.12 116.52 85.23) 8.09] 7.78 14.00 45.65 8.12 365.20 6.29 1.000 6.29 | (90% in 40 years)
8 | 2020-21 98.22| 696.75] 98.22 49.60 116.52 89.29 8.47 8.15 14.66 4523 8.20 361.82 6.23 0.906 5.64 | Rate of Depreciation 5.06 %
9 | 202122 98.22| 598.54| 96.22 42,07 116.52 93.55 8.88 8.54 15.36 44.83 8.28 358.64 6.17 0.821 5.07|(12 years)
10 | 2022-23 98.22| 500.32] 98.22 34.55 116.52 98.01 9.30 8.94 16.10 44.46 8.37 355.68 6.12 0.744 4.55Rate of Depreciation 1.05 %
11 | 2023-24 98.22| 40211 98.22 27.03 116.52 102,69 9.75 3,37 16.87 44,12 B8.48 352,93 6.07 0.674 4,09|(from 13th vear onwards)
12 | 202425 98.22| 303.89] 98.22 19.51 116.52 107.59 10.21 9.82 17.67 43.80 8.59 350.42 6.03 0.611 3.68
13 | 2025-26 98.22] 205.68] 98.22 11.99 116.52 112.72 10.70 10.28 18.51 4352 8.71 348.16 5.98 0.554 3.32|Tax rate (for 15 yrs) 17.472 %
14 | 2026-27 18.37] 107.46] 18.37 7.53 116.52 118.10 11.21 10.78 19.40 33.52 7.68 268,19 4.62 0.502 2.31|Tax rate (frm 16th yr) 25.626 %
15 | 2027-28 18.37 89.09] 18.37 6.12 116.52 123.73 11.74 11.29 20.32 34.08 7.92 272.66 4.69 0.454 2.13|ROE 16.50% (post tax)
16 | 2028-29 18.37 70.72|  18.37 4.71 116,52 129.63 12.30 11.83 21.29 34,68 8.17 277.40 4,77 0.412 1.97]15yrs 19.993% (grossed up)
17 | 2029-30 18.37 52.35| 18.37 3.31 116.52 135.81 12.89 12.39 2231 35.31 8.44 282.45 4.86 0.373 1.81]16th yr 22.185% _(grossed up)
18 | 2030-31 18.37 33.98]  18.37 1.90 116.52 142.29 13.50 12.98 23.37 35.97 8.72 287.80 4,85 0.338 1.67
19 | 2031-32 18.37 15.61 15.61 0.60 118,52 149.08 14.15 13.60 24.48 36.70 9.01 293.58 5,05 0.306 1.55
20 | 2032-33 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 116.52 156.19 14.82 14.25 25.65 37.55 9.33 300.42 5.17 0.278 1,44
21 | 2033-34 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 116.52 163.64 15.53 14.93 26.88 38.53 9.68 308.21 5.30 0.252 1.33
22 | 203435 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 171.45 16.27 15.64 28.16 41.17 10.24 329.35 5.67 0.228 1.29Impact of Wage revision & 8.83 Cr
23 | 2035-36 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 179.62 17.05 16.39 23.50 42.24 10.62 337.91 5.82 0.207 1.20|CGST (18-20)
24 | 2036-37 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 126.30 188.19 17.86 17.17 30.91 43.36 11.02 346,88 5.97 0.187 1.12
25 | 2037-38 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 197.17 18.71 17.99 32.38 44.53 11.44 356.27 5.13 0.170 1.04 | Escalation for O8M 477 %
26 | 2038-39 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 206.57 19.60 18.85 33.93 45.76 11.87 366.12 8.30 0.154 0.97
27 | 203940 18,37 0.00 0.00 0.00 128.30 216.43 20.54 19.75 35.55 47.05 12.33 376.43 6.48 0.139 0.90|Interest on loan 7.66 %
28 | 2040-41 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 128.30 226.75 21.52 20.69 37.24 48.40 12.81 387.23 6.66 0.126 0.84)int. on W/C 12.05%
29 | 204142 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 237.57 22 55 21.68 39.02 49.82 13.32 398,55 6.86 0.114 0.78 | Discounting Facior 10.36%
30 | 2042-43 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 248.90 23.62 22.71 40,88 51.30 13.84 410.41 7.08 0.104 0.73
31 | 2043-44 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 260.77 24.75 23.79 42.83 52,85 14.40 422.84 7.28 0.094 0.68 |Instalied Capacity 132 MW
32 | 204445 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 120.30 273.21 25.93 24.93 44.87 54.48 14.98 435.86 7.50 0.085 0.64]L2DF 1.00%
33 | 204546 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 286.24 27.16 26.12 47.01 56.19 15.58 449.49 7.74 0.077 0.60]aux 1.00%
34 | 204647 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 299,90 28.46 27.36 49.25 57.97 16.22 463.78 7.98 0.070 0.56 from 18-20 1.20%
35 | 204748 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 128.30 314.20 29.82 28.67 51.60 59.84 16.88 478.76 8.24 0.063 0.52|Design Energy (MU) 594.07
36 | 204849 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 329.19 31.24 30.04 54.06 61.80 17.58 494.44 8.51 0.057 0.49|Sajeable Energy (MU) 582.25
37 | 2049-50 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129,30 344,89 32.73 31.47 56.64 £3.86 18.31 510.87 8.79 0.052 0.46
38 | 2050-51 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 361.34 34.29 32.97 59.35 66.01 19.08 528.09 9.09 0.047 0.43
39 | 2051-52 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 378.58 35.93 34.54 62.18 68.27 19.88 546.13 9.40 0.043 0.40
40 | 2052-53 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.30 396.64 37.64 36.19 65.14 70.63 20.72 565.03 9.72 0.039 0.38 from 18-20 581.07 MU

1748.43| 3871.47| 1359.89] 831.84| 4904.09]| 7188.76 6567.21| 631.87| 1137.36| 1623.50 465.31| 12987.99 10.28| 60.88

Tariff
Note:

Tariff for FY 2013-14 is based on CERC order dated 31.12.19 & the tariff for the period 2014-18 is based on CERC order dated 10.01.20

Capital cost as on 31.03.19 admitted by CERC vide ifs order dated 10.01.20 has been considered.
impact of add cap w.e.f 2019-20 has not been considered.
Security Expenses has not been considered as part of O&M Expenses for calculation of AFC as per Regulation 35(2)(c).

MAT rate has been considered for 15 years & Corporate Tax thereafter for grossing up of ROE

2]




Normal Tariff Modified Taritf Capital cost (31.03.19) 1842.70 Cr.
T Edcnd Y sess| 1847 343 280 :u.nl o
tpartyr) | Equity 58281 Cr.
. 201415 8.7 37451 Loan 1359.8¢ Cr.
3 | 201516 | 8483 [ 3T0.45 .38 RaR Exp 11.96 Cr
4 201617 8584 8554 83.03 4558 161 M3.10] . Lend free hald 0.00 Cr
2017-18 R6.73 88,73 71.88 48,88 J46.58 5.85)
- 2018-18 87.54 6381 51 2.5 D=p
2018-20 | 9822| 78497 9822  57.12 6523 B.02 7.76] 1400 40.43 7.50] _ 323.48 .71 1.000 5.71 4.48 4.48 260,324 (50% in 40 years)
B | 2020-21 9822| 696.75| 98.22]  49.60 8923 8.47 8.15] 1466 40.01 7.57] _ 320.08 65| 0906 5.12 4.75 431 276.18 Rtz of Depreciation 5.06 %
S | 202122 | 98.27| 5@8.54] 98.22] 4207 8355 8.68 854 1536 39.61 765]  318.90 51 0.821 a60] §.03 413 2920512 years)
10 | 202223 | @822| 50032] s8.22] 3455 75.40 28.01 9.30 8.94] 1810 39.24 7750 31383 58] 0744] 414 5.30 3.94 307.91]Rate of Depreciation 1.05 %
11 | 202324 | 98.22| 40211 es22] 27.03 75.40 10268 9.75 9.37 16.87 36.90 785] 31148 5.52] 0674 3.72 5.57 3.76 32377 |(ram 43th i)
12 | 202425 | 9822| 3p3sg| 98.22 19.51 75.40 107,52 10.21 952 17.67 3858 73E] 30868 5.43] 0611 3.35] .59 3.41 324.68
13 | 202526 | 9822] 20568] 98.22 11.09 75.40 112.72 1070] 1028 18.51 3830 80Z] 30641 5468] 0554 3.02 5.60 3.10 32552
14 | 202627 | 18.37| 107.46| 18.37 753 75.40 118,10 1121 10.78 19.40 2831 705] 27644 4.08] 0502 2.05 .62] 2.82 32640
15 | 202728 18.37 89.08|  1B.37 6.12 75.40 12373 11.74) _ 11.29] 2032 28.86 7281 23091 4.18] 0454 1.90 .63 256 327.27
16 | 202829 | 18.37 70.72]  18.37 4.71 75.40 12953 1230  11.83] 2129 20.46 754]  235.66 427 0412 178 55 233 328,14
17 | 202¢-30 18.37 52.35]  18.37 3.31 75.40 135.81 1288]  12.39] 2231 30.09 7.81 240.70 4.36] 0373 1.ng 66 211 329.02
18 | 2030-31 18.37 3398 18.37 1.80 75.40 14228 1350]  12.98] 2337 30.76 806l  246.05 447 0338 1,51 5.68 132 329,85 Tax rate (for 15 yrs) 17472 %
19 | 2031-32 18.37 1561] 1581 0.60 75.40 149,08 1415] 1360|2448 31.48 8.38]  251.83 458] 0308 1.40 5.69 1.74 330.77 { Tax rale (frm 16th yr) 25626 %
20 | 2032-33 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.40 156.19 1482]  14.25 870]  258.67 4.71 0.278 1.31 5.71 156 331641008 1060%  (posteax)
21 | 2033-34 | 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.40 6384 1553  14.93 9.05] 26647 4.85 0252 1.22 5.72 1.44 332.62|15yrs 12.838% (grossed up)
22 | 203435 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 71.45 16.27 1564 954] 28303 5.15 0228 117 .74 131 333.39 16th yr 14.357% _(grossed up)
23 | 2035-36 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 7262 17.05| 1639 9.97]  291.58 .31 0.207 1.10 .75 1.18 334.26
24 | 203637 | 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 B3.67 188,13 1786 17.17 1032] 30056 5.48 0.187 103 .77 1_05, 335.14| Terative impact of Wage 983 or
25 | 2037-38 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 187.17 18.71 17.99 10.74] __ 308.96 B8] 0170 088 .78 D.28 336.01|0v, Security Exp & GST
26 [ 203839 | 18.37 0.00] __ 0.00 0.00 83.67 206.57 1960 18.85 11.18] __ 319.80 5.84] 0154|090 580 0.89 336.83)(19-20)
27 | 203840 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 316.43 2054 1875 11.63] 33041 6.03] _ 0.139 0.84 5.1 0.81 337.76]Exc for OBM (19-24) ATT %
28 | 204041 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 22675 2152|2069 12.12] _ 340.91 6.24] 0126 0.79 5.83 0.74 ua.ssl
|29 | 2pat-4z | 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 237.57 2255|2168 12.62] 36223 5.45|  0.114 0.74 5.54 0.67 339.51] interest on Ioan 766 %
30| 204243 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 24890 2362] 2271 13.15] 38409 6.67| _ 0.104 0.69 5.86] 0.61 __Lﬁs’mon wic 12.05%
31 | 204344 | 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 B3.67 260.77 2475| 2373 13.70] 37652 5.91 0.094 0.65] 5.87 0.55 341.2610s ing Faclor 10.36%
32 | 204445 |  18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 27321 2583 2493 1428]  389.53 715] _ 0.085 0.51 5.83 0.50 342.1
33 | 204546 | 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 28524 27146] _ 26.12 1488] 40347 7.41 0.077 0.57 50 0.45 343.01] Installed Capacity 132 MW
34 | 204647 18.37 0.00 0,00 0.00 83.67 28880 28.46] 2736 1552] 41746 767 0070 0.54 82 0.41 343.88 L ADF 1.00%
35 | 204748 | 18.37 0.00 0,00 0.00 B3.67 314.20 2082  28.67 16.19]  432.43 7.86| 0083 0.50 .93 0.38 344,76 | AUX 1.00%
36 | 204849 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 328,13 3124 30.04 16.88]  44a.i2] 5.25| _ 0.057 0.47 85 0.34 345.63 trom 19-20 1.20%
37 | 2048-50 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 344,88 32.73| 3147 1761] 46455 3.56] 0052 0.44 .56 0.31 348.50 | Design Eneray (MU) 504.07
38 | 205051 18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 B3.67 36134 34.28 32.97 18.38 484,77 .88 0.047 0.42 58 0.28 347.38 Energy (MU) 562.25
38 | 205152 |  18.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 37858 3593 3454 19.1E]  499.81 3.22]  0.043] 0.3 5,39 026 348.25]
40 | 205253 [ 1837 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.67 396.64 37.64] 3618 20.02]  518.71 9571 0038 6.01 023 :us_2|7 from 18.20 581.07 My
1748.43| 3871.47) 135988) 831.94] 342051 7188.76 657.21| 631.87| 1137.36] 143522 442.67| 11481.72 10.28 65.61| 11229.93] Annual esc, in tariff 0273
Modified Tarff (Rs/unit)
Note:
Tariff for FY 2013-14 is based on CERG order dated 31.12,19 & the tariff fof the period 2014-19 is based an CERC order dated 10.01.20 Boas
Capital cost as on 31,03.19 admitted by CERC vide its order dated 10.01.20 has been considered. {Re/unit)

Impact of add cap w.e.f 2019-20 has not besn considered.

Tentative impact of wage revision, GST have been considered as part of O&M Expenses for calculation of AFC.
MAT rate has been considered for 15 years & Corporate Tax thereafter for grossing up of ROE

Security Expenses has been considered for calculation of 1 month O&M expenses and Maintenance Spares in calculation of working capital as per CERC Regulations

Composite Tariff has been calculated including impact of Security Expenses.

22




EXTRACTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE 433™MEETING OF THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS OF NHPC LIMITED HELD ON 14™MARCH, 2020

ITEM NO.
433.2.8:

XXXXX

APPROVAL OF ALTERNATE TARIFF MODEL IN RESPECT
OF TEESTA LOW DAM - lil POWER STATION (132 MW) -
DEVIATION FROM NORMS SPECIFIED IN CERC (TERMS &
CONDITIONS OF TARIFF) REGULATIONS, 2019:

1.

The Board noted that NHPC had signed Power Purchase
Agreement (PPA) with WBSEDCL on 12.03.2003 for a
period of 5 years from COD of first unit of the TLDP-III
Power Station. The first unit of the Power Station was
commissioned on 01.04.2013. Accordingly, the PPA was
valid upto 31.03.2018. CERC vide order dated 22.01.2015
notified the provisional Annual Fixed Charges (AFC)/ Tariff of
TLD-Il power station for FY 2013-14 as Rs. 6.20/- per unit.
The tariff order was challenged by WBSEDCL raising

objections on time & cost overrun allowed by CERC.

The Board was informed that pending approval of Revised
Cost Estimate (RCE) and tariff order for the period 2014-19,
energy bills during the period 2014-19 were raised to
WBSEDCL on the basis of tariff approved by CERC for FY
2013-14. However, WBSEDCL has been raising objections
on the high tariff from time to time and expressing its

unwillingness for extending the PPA beyond March, 2018.

However, WBSEDCL continued to draw power after expiry of

PPA by making regular payment at the tariff approved by

CERC for FY 2013-14. WBSEDCL vide notice dated

16.06.2019 offered an alternative tariff model seekinl'g__ a

starting tariff of Rs. 4.48/kWh for the FY 2019-20|eéh&i-' AL
\



levelised tariff of Rs. 5.37/unit based on the project cost of
Rs. 1392.95 crores, with time overrun of 33 months. Further,
WBSEDCL vide letter 16.12.2019 intimated that if NHPC
does not agree to the proposal of alternative tariff model,
then the PPA shall stand terminated. The date of termination
of scheduling of power was further extended upto
31.03.2020.

. After detailed discussion, a consensus has been arrived for
a tariff of Rs. 4.48/kWh for FY 2019-20 and levelised tariff of

Rs. 5.41/kWh for balance useful life of the power station.

. Hon’ble CERC vide its order dated 31.12.2019 & 09.01.2020
has allowed the entire time overrun of 72 months & cost
overrun of Rs. 1204.07 crore. Based on the capital cost of
Rs. 1942.70 crore (excluding undischarged liabilities &
including Normative IDC) allowed by CERC, the tariff for FY
2019-20 & levelised tariff for the balance useful life works
out to Rs. 6.29/unit & Rs. 5.92/unit respectively.

. Director (Finance) informed that if the tariff of power station
is not optimized, NHPC will be compelled to sell its power
through Power Exchange at a meagre rate of approx. @ Rs.
2.80/ unit (average MCP in day ahead market of IEX for the
FY 2019-20 @ Rs. 3.06/unit less transmission charges @
Rs. 0.26/unit approx).ln such condition, NHPC has to bear a
huge financial loss amounting to Rs. 1780.07 Crs (in present

value terms).
. In the similar manner, if the proposed model is compared

with the normal CERC tariff, there is a net loss of approx.

Rs. 306.48 Crs in present value terms.

2y



8.

Further, in case of sale of Power to any other beneficiary
except West Bengal, WBSEDCL may be entitled to get free
power @12% which is currently forgone by them. In such
situation, the tariff for the saleable portion of power will
further increase sharply and it will be extremely difficult for
NHPC to sell such costly power to other beneficiaries within/
outside the region. Also, the Power Station is not directly
connected to ISTS, but through Intra State line owned by
WBSETCL which may be a deterrent to sell the power to
States/ Discoms other than WBSEDCL.

Director (Finance) also apprised the Board that as per MoM
dated 06/07.02.2020, WBSEDCL will not reimburse:

(a) Add Cap during balance life of the Project

(b) Energy charges towards shortfall in generation

(c) Impact of future wage revision

(d) Add cap on account of pending arbitration cases/awards
(e) Incentive for higher generation than NAPAF.

The cumulative impact of these items is estimated at Rs
2330 crore (Annexure XVII to the Agenda).

10.CERC, in its tariff regulation 2019 under regulation 66 allows

11.

deviation from ceiling tariff once the same is mutually agreed

between generating company and the beneficiaries.

The Board was also informed about the merits and demerits
of the proposal as detailed at para 5.3 and 5.4 of the agenda
note. In addition to above, a refund of Rs. 110.18 crore to
WBSEDCL shall become due for FY 2019-20 on the basis of
differential tariff charged as per CERC tariff order 2014-19 @
Rs 5.90 / unit and Rs. 4.48 / unit as agreed with WBSEDCL.
Based on the revised tariff, the return on equity for the
balance useful life of the Power Station comes to Rs.
10.68%.

2<



12.The Board discussed the proposal in detail. After discussion,
the Board was of the view that it has no option except to
approve the proposal in view of the explanations given in the
agenda note. However, Board desired that necessary steps
be taken to cut down the cost of generation of power of the

Project.

13. Thereatfter, the Board approved the proposal as contained in

the agenda note and passed the following resolutions:

RESOLVED THAT the recovery of charges for energy
generated by TLD-lIl Power Station (ex-bus) at fixed and
firm tariff as per MOM dated 06/ 07.02.2020 (Annex-V to the
agenda note) held between NHPC and WBSEDCL
irrespective of any subsequent changes in regulatory
provisions and change in capital base due to any additional
capitalization from FY 2019-20 onwards till the end of useful

life of the power station.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT an application be filed in
CERC with above deviations (as enumerated at para-6.1
and 6.2 of the agenda note) for getting approval of the
Hon'ble Commission for the moderated tariff proposal under
Regulation 66 (‘Deviation from ceiling tariff), Regulation 76
(‘Power to Relax') and Regulation 77 ('Power to Remove
Difficulty') for the remaining useful life of TLD-IIl Power
Station w.e.f. FY 2019-20.
FURTHER RESOLVED THAT refund amount of Rs. 110.18
Crores to WBSEDCL shall become due for FY 2019-20 on
the basis of differential tariff charged as per CERC tariff
order 2014-19 @ Rs. 5.90/ unit and Rs. 4.48/ unit as agreed
with WBSEDCL now as per CERC norms.
XXXXX 7 X

2L



| P o, indian-Non Judicial Stamp 4% : R
Lk ‘2; Haryar]a Government | ' Date ¢ 1i/0% 20,0

Certficate No EOK 20201840 NN E BRI e St Duny Band T 101
GRN N G7452063 HE: dEd [k Penaity RO
HER RN | pronaty
Seller ! First Party Detail
(R Nipe Lismeed
o NoH oo ad SectoWard 33 LandMark Nhpe corporae office
Caryilliage Fandabacl District, Fatwdatbacd Slate Haryana
Fhono g5 a7 Others  Nhpe limited 03] 210
L4 et
A
: PXh s o g
Buyer { Second Party Detail A -
Name : Wiy ockel
H No/Floor 7 Sedtot\Ward @ | LandMaik ¢ Saft lake
City#Village  Kolkata Dintrict . Kolkata Siate West bengal
Phane . 747" 015 Others : West bengal state electricity distnibutian comapny id

| Purpose SUPPLEMENTARY POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN NHPCT LIMITED AND WEHESEDCL

Fse authestl ity OF 0% dOCITUI® CO13 B vorsfiod by soarmniig 945 0070 VMot SIAErt gHose: o G webSids DN Ssgrasiiey i 0

SUPPLEMENTARY POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
NHPC LIMITED
AND
WEST BENGAL STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED

THIS SUPPLEMENTARY POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT (hereinafter called
‘Supplementary Agreement’) entered into on this,..’.’.tffday of September 2020
between NHPC Limited, (formerly known as National Hydroelectric Power Corporation
Limited), a Company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered
office at NHPC Office Compiex, Sector-33, Faridabad, Haryana-121003 (hereinafter
called ‘NHPC’, which expression shall unless repugnant to the context or meaning
thereof include its successors and assigns) as party of the First part;
And

WEST BENGAL STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED (formerly
known as WEST BENGAL STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD) having its registered office at
Vidyut Bhawan (7" Floor), DJ Block, Sector-If, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700081(hereinafter
called as 'WBSEDCL', generally referred to as “Bulk Power Customer” which

y Pags ks, -
(-G Gokbob ) (;‘u’IL‘ & hi?/
GH - Corantercmb, M .04 \Q;b . ?/



expressions unless repugnant to the context shail include their respective successors and

assigns) as party of the Second part.

Each of the parties first and second part shall be individually referred to as a “Party” and

collectively as “Parties”.

WHEREAS a Bulk Power Customer had been entered into a Power Purchase
Agreement (PPA) dated 12" March 2003 with NHPC for purchase of Power from Teesta
Low Dam-lll Power Station (33x4=132MW) (hereinafter collectively referred to as
TLDP-HI") of NHPC as per terms and conditions contained in the said PPA.

AND WHEREAS disputes arose between the parties on the tariff claimed by NHPC for
the power generated from TLD-llI which in WBSEDCL's view was excessively and

unreasonably high (a brief narration of progression of dispute is recorded in Annexure—l).

AND WHERAS both the parties for the purpose of ensuring no disputes arise in future
regarding tariff, entered negotiations and a broad understanding was reached and a
MOM dated 6-7 Feb 2020 (Annexure-ll) was signed by and among the parties.

AND WHEREAS Article 12.0 of the PPA dated 12th March 2003 regarding "DURATION
OF AGREEMENT" states as follows;

“This Agreement shall come into force from the date of commercial operation of the
first unit of project and shall remain operative for 05 years provided that this
Agreement may be mutually extended, renewed or replaced by another Agreement
on such terms and for such further period of time as the parties may agree to.
However, the provisions of this Agreement shall continue to operate till this
Agreement is formally renewed, extended or replaced, in case Bulk Power
Customer continues to get power from the project even after expiry of this

Agreement without further renewal or formal extension thereof."”

AND WHEREAS, in exercising the said provision of Article 12.0, this Supplementary

Agreement is being executed to extend/renew/supplement the aforementioned PPA

A
\

Page 2 ot 6

2%



dated12" March 2003 on expiry of 05 years from the date of commercial operation of the
first unit of TLD-III.

Amended Terms and Conditions:

A. Amendmentin Article 1.0 (DEFINITIONS:) of the PPA dated 12th March 2003:
1.0 DEFINITIONS:

i) A new word/ expression “SLDC: means State Load Despatch Centre" shall be added
as sl.no ‘o).

i) In the meaning of REA as defined at si. no. k) the word ‘EREB’ shall be substituted by
‘SLDC",

i) The word 'EREB’ appearing in the agreement at clause no(s). 3.1, 5.0, 7.1 & 10.1 shall
be substituted by the word 'SLDC".

B. Amendment of Article 6.0 (TARIFF) of the PPA dated 12th March 2003:
Article 6 shall be substituted as under:

6. TARIFF

6.1 Both the parties have agreed for an alternative tariff model & deviation from norms
specified in CERC Tariff Regulations 2019 and respective board of Directors of
NHPC Limited and WBSEDCL have also given approval for the same. The tariff
shall be a single part tariff applicable on the quantum of energy supplied.

6.2 The tariff for each financial year shall be as follows:

Year Year wise tariff
L T Rs/kWh |
2019-2020 4.48
2020-2021 _ 4.75 |
2021-2022 I 5.03 |
20222023 530
| 2023-2024 5.57 |
| 2024-2025 5.59 |
120252026 5.60
2026-2027 5.62

Page 3 ol 6

\?
A\



2027-2028 | 5.63

2028-2029 | 565 |
2029-2030 5.66 |
20302031 | 5.68 |
1 2031-2032 ; 5.69 |
2032-2083 | 5.71
20332034 | 572
12034-2035 | 5.74 |
| 2035-2036 | 973 |
|20362037 |  5.77]
‘_ 20372038 | _ 578|
| 2038-2039 | 5.80 |
120392040 |  581]
12040-2041 | . 5.83
2041-2042 | 5.84
2042-2043 | 5.86 |
2043-2044 | 587
2044-2045 | 5.89 |
2045-2046 | 2 590
| 2046-2047 _5.92
12047-2048 | 5.93
| 2048-2049 | 595
2049-2050 | 5.96 |
1 2050-2051 | __ 588
| 2051-2052 | . _5.99 |
| 2052-2053 | T

8.3 The tariff for the period 01.04.2053 to 18.05.2053 shall be same as actually charged
for FY 2052-53. The tariff beyond 18.05.2053 will be decided based on the
regulatory environment prevailing at that point of time.

6.4 The tariff for each financial year shall Be as mentioned above, irrespective of any
other provisions of the existing Tariff Regulations as well as regulatory changes in
subsequent CERC Tariff Regulations, 2024 and onwards. However, the impact of
any variation in existing statutory levies or introduction of any new statutory tevies
shall be taken in to effect as mentioned in MOM dated 6-7 Feb 2020 between
NHPC Ltd and WBSEDCL.

\

Page 4 of 6

£y



6.5 No additional capitalization, arbitration cost etc shall be considered by WBSEDCL.
Similarly sharing of gains mentioned in Chapter 14 of CERC Tariff Regulations,
2019 and subsequent changes in future Tariff Regulations shall also not be

applicable.

6.6 NHPC shall be paid for ‘generation ex-bus' in respect of NHPC Station at the tariff
mentioned above in clause 6.2.

6.7 NHPC Station shall be treated as ‘must run’ power station and any reduction in
schedule approved by SLDC (backing down of NHPC Station) in comparison to the
schedule given by NHPC shall be considered as deemed generation and shall be
paid at the tariff mentioned above in clause 6.2, however, less generation due to
hydrology shall not be considered by WBSEDCL.

C. Amendment of Article 12.0 “DURATION OF AGREEMENT” of the PPA dated
12th March 2003:

DURATION OF AGREEMENT:

1. The PPA dated 12th March 2003 has expired on 31.03.2018 on expiry of 05 years
period of commercial operation of the first unit of TLDP-Ill, as the COD of the first
unit of TLDP-IIl was 01.04.2013. Both the parties agreed to extend the PPA dated
12th March 2003 further till 31.03.2019 with the terms and conditions contained in
that PPA dated 12!" March 2003.

2. The revised/ amended terms and conditions in this Supplementary Agreement shall
come into force with effect from 01.04.2019 and shall remain valid till 18.05.2053
(upto balance useful life of the power station as per useful life defined in CERC Tariff
Regulations, 2019).

D. Excess amount already paid by WBSEDCL for energy supplied from 01.04.2019
calculated as per the revised terms, shall be refunded by NHPC within a month of
signing of this agreement and necessary approvals of the respective Commissions.
No LPSC shall be payable by NHPC for the said period. The amount to be refunded
by NHPC shall be refunded and not adjusted against any outstanding bills pending
payment by WBSEDCL or disputed by WBSEDCL. Any delay in such refund shall



attract LPSC. Further, WBSEDCL reserves the right to adjust the amount to be
refunded against outstanding bills of NHPC.

E. The MOM dated 6-7 Feb, 2020 between representatives of NHPC Ltd and
WBSEDCL (Annexure-ll) shall be an integral part of the agreement and terms and
conditions agreed by NHPC Ltd and WBSEDCL in that meeting will be treated as
terms and conditions of this Supplementary Agreement and shall have over-riding

effect.

F. This supplementary agreement shall form an integral part of the original PPA dated
12" March, 2003 and all other terms and conditions of the aforementioned PPA

Dated 12% March 2003 shall remain unaltered.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed these presents through their

authorized representatives on the dates mentioned herein above.

GIALE
v va @ @ fvids / NHPC Limited
WOTR T 90 /A Gont, of Inda Enterprisa) _ :
33, 9ETArR / Seclor-33, Faridabad (s, pb
= W ~ J ‘,Il‘* 1{0
For and on behalf of For and on behalf of
NHPC Limited s WBSEDCL
.Pcwe; '.fr:' » . aement Call
VoGl B}
WITNESS WITNESS
\ [t .-
1 v 1’"'1,;;' YT L
|4__q.2_02_0 - .

(VN Trpaths)
Senov Mwam CElect) Ll
Nirc Ltd,



Annexure-|

Progression of dispute between NHPC Ltd (NHPC) and West Bengal State
Electricity Distribution Company Ltd. (WBSEDCL) and Negotiation for
arriving at a negotiated tariff model

1. WBSEDCL executed PPA on 12th March, 2003 with NHPC for drawal of
entire power from TLDP-IIl (4 x 33 MW) on the basis of DPR prepared by
NHPC for TLDP-lll and the Techno Economic Clearance (TEC) of Central
Electricity Authority (CEA) dated 28.11.2002:

2. Salient stipulations of TEC were

a. Scheduled date of commissicning of the project as 31.03 2007.

b. Total estimated cost of the project was Rs. 782.23 Cr including IDC
and FC of Rs. 62.60 Cr. based on April 2002 price level (which was

subsequently revised by Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs
(CCEA) to Rs. 768 92 Crore at December 2002 price level)
c. The completed cost of scheme should not exceed the approved cost

except on account of the following:

a)
b)

c)

d)

Change in rate of Indian tax and duties;

Change in Indian Law resulting in change in cost;

Price variation formula as accorded at the time of placement of
order

Interest During Construction and Financing Charges shall be as
per actual but not exceeding the amount as indicated for
appraisal except for pro-rata variation on account of variation in
Hard Cost as stated at (a), (b), & (c) above.

There would be no increase in the project cost on account of
variation of civil quantities except on account of geological
surprises approved by an Expert Committee However,
enhanced cost was required to be recommended by the expert

committee.

55



3. WBSEDCL found that NHPC claimed estimated capital cost of Rs. 1958 50 Cr
in their Tariff Petition No.115/GT/2013 filed before CERC on 05.11.2012 for
determination of tariff for TLDP-IlI for the period 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2014
undermining stipulations of TEC and DPR thereby First year tariff was to be
enhanced to Rs. 6.02/Kwh compared to expected First year Tariff of
Rs 2.52/kWh as per DPR.

NHPC’s view: The tariff petition submitted by NHPC was based on actual /
projected capital cost of the Project.

The unit "Kwh" wherever appearing in the document may be replaced as
"kWh"_

4. WBSEDCL challenged the said Petition as NHPC claimed cost overrun of
Rs.1189.58 Cr going beyond stipulations of TEC, CCEA and DPR on the

following ground:

NHPC's view: NHPC has not violated any provisions of TEC, CCEA and
DPR.

i NHPC claimed the enhanced project cost on the basis of
recommendation of Designated Independent Agency (DIA), M/s Tata
Consulting Engineers Limited (TCEL) but DIA did not get opportunity to
independently examine the project construction, as per guideline of
CERC as DIA was engaged by NHPC on 11.01.2013, just two months
before the project completion and they submitted their report entirely
on the basis of data/ information provided by NHPC,

ii NHPC claimed Cost Overrun for following reasons of Time Overrun
(a) Delay in transfer of forest land;
(b}  Delay due to slope failure in Right Bank Area
(©) Delay due to flash floods;

(d) Delay in time for execution of extra works;
(e) Delay due to strikes/bandhs and massive earthquake in
September, 2011; and
)] Delay due to frequent theft of the conductor.
2

= \ - -



Il Reasons of cost overrun mentioned by NHPC in their Tariff Petition
(@) Increase in Scope of Works
(b) Socio-political movement by local political parties during 2008 to
2013.
{c) Increase in Price escalation and Establishment expenditure
(d) Increase in Interest during construction (1IDC).
(e) Increase in exchange rate variation in HM works.

(f Increase in Statutory levies and taxes.

W NHPC did not constitute Expert Committee for examining the incident
of Geological Surprises as per stipulation of TEC and thus the claim of
NHPC regarding time and cost overrun for Geological surprises is not

based on recommendation of the Expert Committee.

v, The flood data of river Teesta for the relevant period received by
GoWB on 18 08.2017 from CWC clearly showed that there was no
unprecedented flood of river Teesta during the period of construction
though NHPC claimed of unprecedented flood as reason for time and

cost overrun.

5. NHPC itself was inconsistent in their claim as they submitted different data
before different forum like CERC and Standing Committee.

However, NHPC’s view on points 4 & 5 is as follow:

NHPC had submitted detailed reply to the objections raised by WBSEDCL in
CERC along with documents showing meteorological data on floods,
correspondence made with various authorities for forest clearance and
stoppage of works due to strike/ bandhs etc. Further, DIA i.e. Tata Consulting

Engineers Limited is highly reputed organization.

6. CERC has passed an order on 22.01.2015 and allowed the time and cost
overrun claimed by NHPC without any prudence check and ignoring
anomalies pointed out by WBSEDCL.

{«/L//, 3 'J I /; ' \_}: *— é.‘l' :.
ye S
(1 G Golensle ) o ~—%/

aM - C"'\hh'-td ¢ M (Aa) BS_ S



NHPC’s view: CERC has passed the order dated 22 01 2015 after detailed
scrutiny of submissions made by both WBSEDCL & NHPC and after
prudence check.

7. NHPC filed Review Petition No. 5/RP/2015 before CERC against the order
dated 22.01.2015 claiming project cost as on COD as Rs. 1972.99 Cr which
has been disposed of by CERC on 18.09.2015 stating that project cost as on
COD will be considered at the time of true up.

However, NHPC's view in this point is as follows:

Aggrieved by the order dated 22.01.2015, review petition (Petition No.
5/RP/2015) has been filed by NHPC mainly on the issues related to error in
computation of interest on loan and O&M Expenses, reduction in capital cost
due to excess reduction of undischarged liability etc. The said review petition
has been disposed of by CERC vide order dated 18.09.2015 stating that the

prayers of NHPC will be considered at the time of truing up

8 WBSEDCL filed Appeal against both the order 22.01.2015 and 18 09.2015 of
CERC before APTEL (Appeal No. 212 & 282 of 2015) which have been
disposed of by APTEL on 24.10.2018 with a direction to CERC to consider
submission of WBSEDCL afresh during hearing of the Revised Tariff Petitions
filed by NHPC for TLDP-Ii (280/GT/2018 & 320/GT/2018).

8. WBSEDCL came to know from an Affidavit filed by NHPC that the Standing
Committee on TLDP Il held its second meeting on 08.03.2016 where entire

Project cost, as claimed by NHPC, was recommended.

10. Dept. of Power & NES, GoWB immediately issued a letter to MOP, GOI on
17.08.2016 highlighting the anomalies in claim of RCE of TLDP-Iil by NHPC
for consideration of the Standing Committee with the request to offer
opportunity to GoWB/WBSEDCL to submit its views before the Standing
Committee.

EYA



11.MOP, GOI on 05.12.2016, sought views of GoWB on the note of PIB proposal
regarding TLDP-III.

12.Dept. of Power & NES, GoWB submitted their views to MOP, GOt on
31.01.2017.

13. MOP, GOl requested GoWB and WBSEDCL for submission of their views on
the project cost of TLDP-Ili on 17.03.2017 and GoWB and WBSEDCL made a
presentation on the anomalies in the claim of NHPC when officials of MoP,
Gol agreed to consider views of their views at the time of determination of
RCE of TLDP-IIl. But MoP, Gol has not yet come out with the approved RCE
of TLDP-ill.

14.1n the meantime, NHPC filed True-up Petition No. 193/GT/2015 for 2013-14
along with Tariff Petition for 2014-19 on 03 08 2015 which was disposed of by
CERC on 06.02.2017 directing NHPC to file fresh Petition on receipt of
approval of RCE from GOI.

15 The Principal Secretary, Dept of Power, Govt of WB requested MOP, GOl on
31.03.2017 to provide copies of reply of NHPC on the letters dated
17.08.2016 and 31.01.2017 of Govt. of WB and in turn, MoP, Gol forwarded
replies of NHPC on 14.06.2017.

16. GoWB obtained the flood data from CWC on 30.08.2017 which clearly
indicates that there was no unprecedented flood during period of construction
of TLDP-IIl as maximum flood discharge did not exceed 4700 cumec, the
design diversion flood, in any year except for the year 2010 (in August) when

maximum flood discharge was 4751 cumec

However NHPC’s view on the point is as follows:
NHPC has already submitted the detailed data on flood discharge witnessed
by the Project during various years in Hon'ble CERC.

<7



17.Considering the flood data received from CWC, Officials of WRBSFNDCI
analysed the time overrun of TLDP-IIl based on reasons stated by NHPGC for
the same and came to conclusion that at best 32 months Time Overrun can
be allowed for TLDP-IIl correspondingly project cost of Rs 1394.33 Crore can
be allowed with cost overrun of Rs. 625.42 Crore.

18. Observation of GoWB on the communication of MOP, Gol dated 14.06.2017
was sent on 24.11.2017 indicating acceptable time overrun of 32 months and
cost overrun of Rs. 62542 Cr including IDC and FC. Copy of detail analysis
conducted by officials of WBSEDCL was annexed with that letter.

19 PIB meeting held at Minister of Finance on the RCE of TLDP-llI on
29 11.2017. On the basis of decision of the meeting a committee was
constituted with officials of CEA, CWC, NHPC and WBSEDCL to arrive at
flood value of River Teesta during construction period of TLDP-lli, vide
communication of MoP, Gol dated 11.12.2017

20.CEA/CWC. on 09.02.2018, provided revised flood data in respect of Peak
Flood value of River Teesta during the period 2004-2011 i.e. during
constructicn of project which indicates that annual peak flood was 6658
cumec (because of cyclone Aila) and annual peak flood for other years were

well below the design diversion flood of 4700 cumec.

21. Officials of WBSEDCL reviewed the analysis on the Time and Cost overrun of
TLDP-IIl in the wake of revised flood peak data received from CWC and came
to the conclusion that at best, 33 month time overrun could be allowed for
TLDP-IIl project correspondingly project cost of Rs. 1402.95 Cr with cost
overrun of Rs. 634.04 Crore thereby final allowable project cost came to Rs.
1392.95 Crore deducting Rs.10 Crore that had been realised from the

insurance company by NHPC.

22 GoWB communicated to MoP, GOl on 29.03 2018, the final analysis of
WBSEDCL.

5%



23 In the meantime, in August, 2018, NHPC filed Revised Petition No

24,

25.

280/GT/2018 and 320/GT/2018 for determination of tariff of TLDP-III for 2013-
14 and 2014-19 without RCE approved by MoP, Gol on the strength of letter
dated 03 07 2018 of CERC wherein CERC advised NHPC to file tariff
petitions supported with copy of the Board Approval regarding actual capital
cost and at least one document out of DIA Report CEA/ PIB or CCEA but
without RCE.

NHPC’s view: The revised petitions for the period 2013-14(280/GT/2018) &
2014-19 (320/GT/2018) were flled by NHPC as per the direction of the
Hon'ble CERC vide letter dated 03.07.2018 in which it was directed to submit
at least one document DIA Report/ cost approved by CEA/ PIB/ cost aooroved
by CCEA.

WBSEDCL submitted before CERC, on the basis of Order dated 24.10 2018
of APTEL, its analysis on Time and Cost overrun of TLDP-lIl and concluded
that, at best, 33 month time overrun could be allowed for TLDP-Ill project
correspondingly project cost of Rs. 1402.95 Cr with cost overrun of Rs
634.04 Crore thereby final allowable project cost came to Rs. 1392.95 Crore
deducting Rs.10 Crore that had been realised from the insurance company by
NHPC.

CERC disposed of the Revised Petition No. 280/GT/2018 and 320/GT/2018
on 31.12.2019 allowing the project cost claimed by NHPC entirely ignoring the
views of WBSEDCL whereby tariff of TLDP-Ill became approximately two and
half times of the tariff estimated at the time of signing PPA on 12.03.2003.

However NHPC's view on the point is as follows:

CERC has passed the order dated 31.12.2019 & 09.01 2020 after detailed
scrutiny of submissions made by both WBSEDCL & NHPC and after
prudence check. Accordingly, the issue of tariff has been settled for the period
from COD to 31.03.2019 as per original orders of Hon'ble CERC and orders

issued after review on direction of APTEL.

39 A



26 NHPC, in July, 2018, filed petitions for recovery of energy charges for shortfall
of generation beyond the control of NHPC for the year 2014-15, 2015-16 and
2016-17. Subsequently. NHPC filed similar petition for 2017-18 and 2018-19
also. CERC has been disposing of such petitions allowing recovery energy
charges on account shortfall of generation for such years declaring concerned
shortfall of generation was beyond the control of NHPC. This has resuited in
further increase the tariff of TLDP-III.

27 NHPC also submitted petitions for recovery of excess O&M expenses on the
ground of revision of salary of its employees and officers and deployment

security personnel which will further escalate the cost of power of TLDP-III.

However NHPC's view on points 26 & 27 is as follows:
The claims related to shortfall of Energy & impact of wage revision were

strictly in line with the provisions of extant CERC Tariff Regulations.

28.In view of excessively high cost of power of TLDP-lII which has put
unnecessary burden on the consumers, WBSEDCL did not renew the PPA
dated 12.03.2003 in terms of the Article 12 of the PPA on expiry of 5 years
from the COD of the First unit, i.e. from 01.04.2018.

29.0n 04.06.2019, WBSEDCL proposed a tariff model with first year taritf (For
2019-20) of Rs 4.48 /kWh and levelised tariff of Rs 5.37 /kWh for the balance
useful life of TLDP-ill. In response, NHPC submitted an alternate tariff model
with first year tariff (For 2019-20) of Rs 4.48 /kWh and and levelised tariff of
Rs 5.62 /kWh,

30.NHPC engaged with WBSEDCL for arriving at a negotiated tariff since April,
2018 but since it was not materialized, WBSEDCL issued a Notice on
16.12.2019 for Termination of the PPA dated 12.03.2003. The said Notice has
been kept in abeyance till now on the basis of request of NHPC.

31 Officials of NHPC and WBSEDCL met on 09.01.2020 and 10.01 2020 and

discussed on the acceptable tariff model.

)



32 Subsequent to the discussion held on 9th and 10th Jan,’2020 NHPC revised
their tariff model on 16 Jan 2020 with first year tariff (For 2019-20) of Rs 4.48
/kWh and levelised tariff of Rs$5.43/ kWh for the balance useful life of TLDP-I.

33. After detailed discussions on 06.02.2020 / 07.02.2020 between officials of
NHPC and WBSEDCL, consensus was arrived for a first year tariff (For 2019-
20) of Rs 4.48 / kWh, and levelised tariff of ¥ 5.41/kWh for the baiance useful
life of the power station.

34.Board of WBSEDCL in its 90th Meeting held on 20 04.2020, has approved
that the TLDP-Il HEP PPA dated 12.03.2003 for 5 years be extended,
renewed or replaced for the further period of 35 years, being the balance
useful life of the Plant, on the tariff & terms mutually arrived at between
WBSEDCL & NHPC vide MOM dated 07.02.2020 and further terms &
conditions as may be concluded with the approval of CMD

35.Board of NHPC has also approved the tariff & terms mutually arrived at
between WBSEDCL & NHPC vide MOM dated 07.02.2020.

36. Accordingly, Supplementary PPA is being executed to supplement the PPA
dated12th March 2003 for the balance period of project life of TLDP-II).

\

ii'&'l':’-li@'i / Ganeral Manpge

T e |
1S ML

WIS / Commerolal Dbvieio 100N
M e / NHPC Limited vd :\\}}\
. yICIOr I § y I‘f.\:“‘J%i
WL Y by i /
. -;;/'
9



Minutes of meeting

Meeling was convened at WBSEDCL HQ to discuss the issues regarding extension of PPA hetween
WBSEDCL and NHPC for TLDP Iil power station. Following officials were present during the meeting.

| On behalf of NHPC On bebalf of WBSEDCL
| Mr. Ravinder Raina, Gwll/l A(Egg‘mg[gi‘al) Mr. S. Mukhopadhyay, Chief Engineer (Regulation)
| Mr. M. G Gokhale, GM {Commercial) | Mr.S. Sarkar, Chlef Engineer (PT & P)

| Mr.R. Bedajna , Addl GM FE&A, (Regulation)
Mr. S. Chowdhury, Add] GM (HR&A) - Regulation

| Mr. R. Sinha, SE-(E), (PT & P)

tn continuation to the previous meeting dated 9*" Jan 2020 and 10" Jan 2020 the issue of continuation
of the PPA batween WBSEDCL and NHPC for TLDP lli for the balance useful life of the power station
was discussed among the attending officials of NHPC and WBSEDCL on 06 Feb-2020. Point-wise
deliberations and decisions on the issues are as follows:

On 04.06.2019 WBSEDCL proposed a tariff model with first year tariff (For 2019-20) of Rs 4.48
/kV/H and levelised tarlff of Rs 5.37 / kWH for balance useful life of the power station. in response
to abave offer NHPC submitted an alternate tariff model on 09.01.2020, with first year tariff (For
2019-20) of Rs 4.48 /kWH and levelised tariff of Rs 5.62 / kWH for balance useful life of the power
station.

Subsequent to the discussion held on 9™ and 10" Jan at WBSEDCL HQ in Kolkata, NHPC revised
their tariff model on 16 Jan 2020 with a first year tariff of s 4.48 / kWH (FY 2019-20) and levelised
tariff of Rs 5.43 / kWH for the balance useful life of the power station.

After detailed discussions on 06.02.2020 between NHPC and WBSEDCL, consensus was arrived
for a first year tariff of Rs 4.48 / kWH (FY 2019-20) and levelised tariff of Rs 5.41 / kWH for balance
useful life of the power station

TLDP Il power station will be must run power station and NHPC shall ensure supply of power
during peak hours as per requirement of WBSEDCL/ WBSLDC using pondage based on actual
availability of units.

No further cost of any kind including on account of arbitration award or additional capitalisation,
shortfall of generation etc. for balance useful life of the power station will be paid by WBSEDCL.
Only variation in existing statutory levies as well as introduction of any new statutory levies will
be claimed / adjusted by affected party.

Year-wise tariff for the tariff model as mentioned in Para 3 is enclosed as annexure 1 and shall
remain fixed and unaltered for the remaining useful life of the power station irrespective of any
other provisions of the existing tariff regulations as well as subsequent regulatory changes. The
single part tariff for respective financial year is mentioned in annexure 1. WBSEDCL shall pay as
per tariff mentioned in annexure 1 and actual ex-bus energy.

Rebates and late payment surcharge shall be as per existing CERC norms (2019-24).

Accordingly, NHPC and WBSEDCL will approach their respective Board of Directors / Management
for approval of the proposal. WBSEDCL will approach WBERC for approval of the draft PPA and
NHPC will approach and seek necessary approvals from CERC. Thereafter the PPA will be signed
for TLDP 11l power station for balance useful life of the power station.




Year

Yearwise tariff {single part)
teesiier it Msudaibe bl RERWH
2019-2020 4.48
2020-2021 4.75
2021-2022 503
2022-2023 5.30
2023-2024 5.57
20242025 5.59
2025-2026 5.60
2026-2027 5.62
| 2027-2028 5.63
20282029 5.65
2029-2030 9 5,66
2030-2033 - 5.68
2031-2032 5.69
2032-2033 i 5.71
2033-2034 3 5.72
2034-2035 574
2035-2036 5.75
2036-2037 5.77
2037-2038 5.78
2038-2039 5.80
2039-2040 I 581 |
2040-2041 5,83
2041-2042 5.84
2042-2043 5.86
2043-2044 o 5.87
2044-2045 ' 5,89
20452046 - 5.90
2046-2047 5.92
2047-2048 5.93
2048-2049 5.95
2049-2050 5.96
2050-2051 598
2051-2052 5.99
| 2052-2053 6.01
Levelised s 5.41

- ,,,fﬂmc_ Hé(_f; .

i

\ g

r": ."! P -
l/{k ‘;- Vo1V
( m. G- Golebale)

G - Caanmedel, AIHIC LA

al ‘I.{’!}.,-:lww 7{01—{‘90

ha

Annexure 1




= " NHPC Limited

(A Government of india Entarprise)

w1,/ Phone : )
wed 9§./Ref No.__ NH/Comml/Tariff/357/2019 3/5 fai@ / Date - 29.04.2019

Secretary, /

Central Electrlclty Regulatory Comm1ssnon
3.8 4" -Floor; Chanderiok:Building; -
36-Janpath, New Delhi — 110 801.

Sub.: Payment of yearly installment of petition filing fee for FY 2019-20 in
respect of 20 power stations of NHPC Limited - Reg.

Sir,

We are in the process of filing tariff petitions for our 20 power stations for the period
2019-24 in CERC. In compliance to Regulation 3 of CERC (Payment of Fees)
Regulations, 2012, the requisite filing fee (@ ¥4400/MW) for the financial year 2019-
20 works out to ¥2,37,82,398/- (Rs. Two Crore Thirty Seven Lakhs Eighty Two
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Eight only) as per the details enclosed at Annexure-
I. We had remitted filing fee in respect of our Kishanganga HEP for the full year during
FY2018-19 in petition no. 43/GT/2018. As the COD of units were declared on
18.05.2018 (uniti#1) & 24.05.2018 (unit#2&3) only, the excess filing fee paid for the
previous year has been adjusted in the filing fee for the FY 2019-20 (details enclosed
at Annexure-ll).

The total filing fee of ¥2,37,82,398/- (Rs. Two Crore Thirty Seven Lakhs Eighty Two
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Eight only) has been remitted in CERC account (A/c
no. 520143000000051, Corporation Bank, KG Marg, New Delhi) with UTR No.
SBIN219116877156 on 26.04.2019. Details of remittance through RTGS/NEFT are
indicated in enclosed Form—I (Annexure-lll) separately for 20 Power Stations as per
CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012.

Encl.: As above.
Thanking you,

PAVRALUD: Yours sincerely,

‘ - ] \ A 4

[ (=5, > 7,”—1} 9
WAINHEPE) @K andey)

N AL A9, General Manager Comml.)
RIDAS Ly, Telefax No.0129-2256558

T uoilea wwtaa T4 Tg @ W Afha s, Waes-as, wieEE - 121 003, AN
Regd. Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003, Haryana

CIN : L40101HR1975G0I1032564; Website : www.nhpcindia.com
E-mail : webmaster@nhpc.nic.in; EPABX No. : 0129-25881 10/2588500

faorell & Wafa Rl @ faw 1912 saa B¥ ) Dial 1912 for Complaints on Electricity




Details of filing fee 2019-20

Annexure-|

Amountin ¥

SINo. | Power Station '”Sta”?ﬁv‘igpac“y Filing Fee @ 4400/MW
1 Bairasiul 180 7,92,000
2 Loktak 105 462,000
3 Salal 690 30,36,000
4 Tanakpur 942 4,14 480
5 Chamera-| 540 23,76,000
6 Uri-l 480 21,12,000
7 Rangit 60 2,64,000
8 Chamera-ll 300 13,20,000
9 Dhauliganga 280 12,32,000
10 |Dulhasti 390 17,16,000
11 Teesta - V 510 22,44 000
12 |Sewa-ll 120 5,28,000
13 Chamera-Ili 231 10,16,400
14 [Chutak 44 1,93,600
15 |TLDP-IYi 132 5,80,800
16 Nimoo Bazgo 45 1,98,000
17 |Uri-ll 240 10,56,000
18  |Parbati-ill 520 22,88,000
19 TLOP-IV 160 7,04,000
20 Kishanganga® 330 12,49,118
Total 2,37,82,398

* Refer Annexure-l|

by




Annexure-ll
Details of actual fillng fee for Kishanganga HEP (330MW) for 2018-19

S| No. Particulars coD No of days | Capaclty Amount
1 Unité#d 18.05.2018 318 110 4,21,676.71
2 Unit#2 24.05.2018 312 110 4,13,720.556
3 Unit#3 24.05.2018 312 110 4,13,720.55.
Total 12,49117.81
Say, 12,49,118 (A)
Fee already paid earlier with petition no. 43/GT/2018 14.52,006 (B)
Excess fee paid (to be adjusted) } 2,02,882 (C)=(B-A)
Fee for 2019-20 @ 4400/MW for 330MW 14,52,000 (D)
Net Fee to be paid for FY 2019-20 12,49,118 (E) = (D)-(C)

A;g/

I B



Form-l

Sl No. Particulars
1 Name of the Petitioner/Applicant NHPC LIMITED
NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX,
2 Address of the Petitioner/Applicant SECTOR-33, FARIDABAD-121003
(HARYANA)

Payment of yearly installment
(i.e. for FY 2019-20) of filing fee for
Tariff Petition regarding approval of
generation tariff of TLDP-lll Power
Station for the period 01.04.2018 to

3 Subject Matter

31.03.2024.

4 Patition No., if any

b efails of generation assets
(a)|generating station/units - TLDP -l / 4 units
(b)|Capacity in MW 132 MW (4 x 33 MW)
(c)| Date of commercial operation 19.05.2013
{d)|Period for which fee paid 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020
(e)|Amount of fee paid ¥ 5,80.800 /-
()| Surcharae, if any Nil

6 Details of transmission assels
(a)| Transmission line and sub-stations
(b)|Date of commercial operation P‘e\f’f
(c)|Period for which fee paid P??\'\G
(d)| Amount of fee paid WOt

(e)|Surcharge, if any

e

7 Fee pald for Adoption of tariff for

(a)|Generation asset NOT APPLICABLE
(b)| Transmission asset

8  |Application fee for licence e

(a)| Trading licence

(b)| Transmission licence P\,\OP&\'E
(c)|Period for which paid WOt pe
(d)]Amount of fee paid
9 |Fees paid for Miscellaneous Application NOT APPLICABLE
10 |Fees paid for Interfocutory Application NOT APPLICABLE
11 |Fee paid for Reaulatory Compliance petition NOT APPLICABLE
12 |Fee paid for Review Apblication NOT APPLICABLE
13 |Licence fee for inter-State Trading ——
(a)|Categorv. 3
(b)|Period LoPe
{c)]Amount of fee paid ot P\"?
(d)[Surcharge, if any by
14 |Licence fee for inter-State Transmission
(a)|Expected/Actual transmission charage \ &
(b)|Period — ?\_\OP*B
(c)]Amount of fee calculated as a percentage of transmission charge. ot pP
(d){Surcharge, if anv W
15 |Annual Registration Charge for Power Exchange
{a)|Period Sy 2
{(b)]Amount of turnover ) \GP&\’
- P\
(c)|Fee paid B IS W ot P
(d){Surcharge. if any W
16 |Details of fee remitted —
(a){UTR No_ ~ SBIN219116877156 .
{b)|Date of remittance 26.04.2019
(c)]Amount remitted 25,80,800 /-
Note : While SI. Nos. 1 to 3 and 16 are compulsory, the rest may be filled up as applicable.
S SV ~ et
e "6 LI/
\ R




vAvadtdt fafids

[~ _( (IR WXFR BT IEH)
! m NHPC Limited

(A Government of India Enterprise)

%I,/ Phone =
s 4./ Ref. WH/Comml./Tariff/367/2020/ §6 R fastiw/Date - 29.04.2020

Secretary

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission,
3 & 4™ Floor,

Chanderlok Building,

36 - Janpath, New Delhi- 110 001

Sub: Payment of yearly installment of petition filing fee for FY2020-21 in respect
of 20 Power Stations of NHPC Limited

Sir,

As per Regulation 3(1) of CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012, the filing fee
@ Rs 4400/MW/annum for determination of tariff in respect of 20 nos. of operating
Power Stations of NHPC for the FY 2020-21 is to be remitted by 30™ April 2020. In
compliance to the said Regulation, the total tariff filing fee for the FY 2020-21 works out
to be Rs. 2,39,85,280/- (Rs. Two Crore Thirty Nine Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Two
Hundred Eighty Only) (Annexure-l). The said amount has been remitted in CERC A/c
no. 520143000000051, Corporation Bank, KG Marg, New Dethi on 298.04.2020 with UTR
no. SBIN220120751436. The details of remittance through RTGS/NEFT are indicated
in enclosed Form-l (Annexure-Il) separately for each Power Station as per requirement
of CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012.

Thanking You,

Yours Singerely,
rd

7 ~f
‘,q"' [i P ;,( L/( I ’V‘"y"
(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)
Tele No.0129-2250040

g ot - T T @ @ o e, e a3, wher - 121003, gR@
Regd. Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003, Haryana

CIN : L40101HR1975G0I032564; Website : www.nhpcindia com
E-mail : webmaster@nhpc nic in: EPABX No : 0129-2588110/2588500

faoet § wafda remmdat @ fov 1912 $ge w1 Dial 1912 for Complaints on Electricity




Auexune -1

Details of filing fee for Generation Tariff in respect of NHPC Power

Stations - FY2020-21

Amount in Rs.

Installed capacity

Sl No. Power Station (MW) Filing Fee @ 4400/MW
1 Bairasiul 180 792,000
2 Loktak 105 462,000
3 Salal 690 3,036,000
4 Tanakpur 94.2 414,480
5 Chamera-| 540 2,376,000
6 Uri-| 480 2,112,000
7 Rangit 60 264,000
8 Chamera-l| 300 1,320,000
9 Dhauliganga 280 1,232,000
10 Dulhasti 390 1,716,000
1" Teesta -V 510 2,244,000
12 Sewa-ll 120 528,000
13 Chamera-Ili 231 1,016,400
14 Chutak 44 193,600
15 TLDP-IH 132 580,800
16 Nimoo Bazgo 45 198,000
17 Uri-il 240 1,056,000
18 Parbati-1ll 520 2,288,000
19 TLDP-IV 160 704,000
20 Kishanganga 330 1,452,000
Total 23,985,280
\ /

44

2



Form-|

Si. No. Particulars
1 Name of the Petitioner/Appiicant NHPC LIMITED
NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX
2 Address of the Petitioner/Applicant SECTOR-33, FARIDABAD-121003
(HARYANA)
Payment of yearly installment
(i e for FY 2020-21) of filing fee for
, Tariff Petition regarding approval of
g L] generation larifl of TLDP-Ill Power
Station for the period 01 04.2019 to
31.03.2024
4 Petilion No., if any
5 |Details of generation assets
(a)|generating station/units TLDP -1l / 4 units
(k)| Capacity in MW 132 MW (4 x 33 MW)
(¢)|Date of commercial operation 1805 2013
(d)|Period for which fee paid 01.04 2020 to 31.03 2021
{e)]Amount of fee paid ¥ 5,680,800 /-
{f)|Surcharge, if any Nil
6 Detalls of transmission assets
(a)| Transmission line and sub-stations
{b)|Date of commercial operation ;\B\f’
{c)|Period for which fee paid ?‘;\,\G
(d)|Amount of fee paid W0t [
(e)|Surcharage, if any
7 Fee pai fur Adpplion of taniff for
(a)]Generation asset -
(D) Transmission assel O ARREIEAGEE
8 Application fee for licence
(2} Trading licence
(b)| Transmission licence L\CpBLE
(c)|Period for which paid WOt Nis
(d)]Amount of fee paid
9 |Fees paid for Miscellaneous Appiication NOT APPLICABLE
10 |Fees pa for Interlocutory Application NOT APPLICABLE
11 |Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition NOT APPLICABLE
12 |Fee paid for Review Application NOT APPLICABLE
13 |Licence fee for inter-State Trading
(a)|Category ¢
(b)|Period \’\OP\B\—
(c)jAmount of fee paid at pp®
(d)|Surcharge. if any w
14 Licence fee for inter-State Transmission
{a})|Expected/Actual transmission charge
(b)|Period cheF
(c)\lAmount of fee calculated as 2 percentage of transmission charge < p‘??\’
(d}|Surcharge. if any WO
15 |Annual Registration Charge for Power Exchange
(a)|Period
{b)]Amount of turnover QP&\}'
: P\,\
{c)|Fee paid o 1\3
(d)|Surcharge. if any W
16  |Details of fee remitted
{a)]UTR No SBIN220120751436
{b)|Date of remittance 29 04 2020
{c)|Amount remitied 75,80.800 /-
Note :  While 51 Nos. 1 1o 3 and 16-are compulsory. the rest may be filled up as applicable

/

]
4

1"’{.

Signature of U‘L aull'mdzéd kr‘@rﬁah:ry wilh date

7 1!\ 1.‘\\.&-\\




Proof of Dispatch

The Chairman & Managing Director

R, e e o l!ll\lll!lll\lllllll!\\ll\lll\ll\\l\\\lll\lllll“\\lllﬂlllill\l\l‘lmllll

Vidyut Bhawan (8" Floor), Block-DJ
Sector-1I, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091 West Bengal)



